

2019-1633, 2019-2102

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

COMMUNITY HEALTH CHOICE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in Nos. 18-SC and 17-2057, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* COMMON
GROUND HEALTHCARE COOPERATIVE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

J.D. HORTON
ADAM B. WOLFSON
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
865 South Figueroa Street, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 443-3000

STEPHEN A. SWEDLOW
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 2700
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 705-7400

DAVID M. COOPER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE REMEDY FOR THE STATUTORY CLAIM IS THE PAYMENT SPECIFIED BY THE STATUTE.....	5
A. This Is A Claim For Specific Relief, Not Money Damages	5
1. Plaintiffs seek specific relief for money to which they are entitled, not compensation for the failure to pay.	5
2. The specific relief of CSR reimbursements cannot be reduced by premium tax credits.....	8
3. The Court of Federal Claims has jurisdiction to provide specific relief in the form of a money judgment.	10
B. Even If The Claim Were For Money Damages, The Statutory Measure Of Those Damages Is Controlling	12
1. The money damages are the CSR reimbursements under the statute.	12
2. The common law doctrine of mitigation for contractual damages is inapplicable here.	14
3. The government effectively seeks offset, but has no legal basis for offset.....	17
C. The Government’s Approach Would Undermine The Statutory Scheme And Create Great Uncertainty Over The Proper Functioning Of Other Statutory Schemes	19
II. EVEN IF CONTRACT PRINCIPLES APPLIED, DAMAGES FOR FAILURE TO MAKE CSR REIMBURSEMENTS SHOULD NOT BE REDUCED BASED ON PREMIUM TAX CREDITS	21
A. Mitigation Does Not Apply To Damages From The Government’s Breach Of An Absolute Promise To Pay	21

B.	Even If Mitigation Were Applicable, The Supposed Benefit To Plaintiffs Is Not Sufficiently Connected To The Government’s Breach To Reduce Damages Here	22
1.	Numerous factors other than failure to make CSR reimbursements caused silver loading.....	24
2.	There is no evidence that silver loading would end if the government made CSR reimbursements.....	27
3.	The government fails to provide any basis to show the degree to which CSR non-payment caused silver loading.	28
4.	The government provides no basis to show the degree to which insurers actually benefited from silver loading.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FRAP 32(A)(7)(C).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Abramson v. United States,
42 Fed. Cl. 326 (1998).....18

Agility Pub. Warehousing Co., K.S.C.P. v. United States,
143 Fed. Cl. 157 (2019).....18

Am. 's Cmty. Bankers v. F.D.I.C.,
200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....8

Amber Res. Co. v. United States,
538 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2008)9

Bell v. United States,
23 Cl. Ct. 73 (1991).....15

United States v. Bormes,
568 U.S. 6 (2012).....14

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988).....6, 7, 10, 11

Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v. Lichty Bros. Constr.,
488 F. App'x 430 (11th Cir. 2012).....21

Brazos Elec. Power Coop. v. United States,
144 F.3d 784 (Fed. Cir. 1998)10

Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt,
543 U.S. 631 (2005).....14

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States,
110 Fed. Cl. 747 (2013).....24

Christopher Vill., L.P. v. United States,
360 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2004)10

Citizens Bank v. Strumpf,
516 U.S. 16 (1995).....18

City of Houston, Tex. v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....7

Common Ground Healthcare Coop. v. United States,
137 Fed. Cl. 630 (2018).....1

Common Ground Healthcare Coop. v. United States,
142 Fed. Cl. 38 (2019).....2

Consolidated Edison Co. v. United States,
247 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001)11, 12

Craft v. United States,
589 F.2d 1057 (Ct. Cl. 1978).....16

D.C. v. United States,
67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005).....14

Dominion Res., Inc. v. United States,
641 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2011)30

Graham v. Henegar,
640 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1981)17

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002).....11

Heinzelman v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,
681 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2012)17

Home Sav. of Am., F.S.B. v. United States,
399 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2005)23, 24

Hughes Commc’ns Galaxy, Inc. v. United States,
271 F.3d 1060 (Fed. Cir. 2001)23

J.G.B. Enters., Inc. v. United States,
497 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2007)18

Kanemoto v. Reno,
41 F.3d 641 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 12

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....20, 26

Koby v. United States,
53 Fed. Cl. 493 (2002)23

La Van v. United States,
382 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2004)26

LaSalle Talman Bank, F.S.B. v. United States,
317 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2003)22, 23

McBride v. Mkt. St. Mortg.,
381 F. App’x 758 (10th Cir. 2010)21

Md. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
762 F.2d 406 (4th Cir. 1985) 15

Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States,
530 U.S. 604 (2000).....8, 9

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)25

Modoc Lassen Indian Hous. Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
881 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2017)8, 14, 17

United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 17

PAMC, Ltd. v. Sebelius,
747 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2014) 15

Publishers Res., Inc. v. Walker-Davis Publ’ns, Inc.,
762 F.2d 557 (7th Cir. 1985)21

Rice’s Lucky Clover Honey, LLC v. Hawley,
700 F. App’x 852 (10th Cir. 2017)21

Robinson v. United States,
305 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2002)22

Ross v. Garner Printing Co.,
285 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2002)21

S. Nuclear Operating Co. v. United States,
637 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2011)24

Silver v. United States,
551 F.2d 295 (Ct. Cl. 1977).....16

Slattery v. United States,
583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009), *opinion vacated on unrelated grounds*,
369 F. App’x 142 (Fed. Cir. 2010), *and on reh’g en banc*,
635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011)23

Speed v. United States,
97 Fed. Cl. 58 (2011).....14

Suburban Mortg. Assocs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
480 F.3d 1116 (Fed. Cir. 2007)7, 10, 12

Wolff & Munier, Inc. v. Whiting-Turner Contracting Co.,
946 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir. 1991)24

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(1)15

26 U.S.C. § 36B13

42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3)(A)5, 13

42 U.S.C. § 20003-5(g)(1).....15

Pub. L. No. 115-97 § 11081.....25

Pub. L. No. 116-94 § 609.....27

RULES AND REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 158.140.....19

45 C.F.R. § 158.210.....19

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Bipartisan Policy Center, *Stabilizing the Individual Insurance Market: What Happened and What Next?* (Mar. 2018), available at <https://bipartisanpolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/BPC-Health-Stabilizing-The-Individual-Health-Insurance-Market.pdf>29, 30

Congressional Budget Office, *Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65: 2016 to 2026* (March 2016), available at <https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/114th-congress-2015-2016/reports/51385-healthinsurancebaselineonecol.pdf>27

Congressional Budget Office, *Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65: 2018 to 2028* (May 23, 2018), available at <https://go.usa.gov/xdBQa>26, 28

Congressional Budget Office, *Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65: 2019 to 2029* (May 2019), available at <https://go.usa.gov/xdB82>26

Daniel W. Sacks, et al., *How Do Insurance Firms Respond to Financial Risk Sharing Regulations? Evidence From the Affordable Care Act*, Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research (Dec. 2017, revised July 2019), available at <https://www.nber.org/papers/w24129.pdf>25

Knowledge@Wharton, *How the ACA ‘Risk Corridor’ Fallout Is Hurting Health Care* (Mar. 29, 2018), available at <https://knowledge.wharton.upenn.edu/article/significance-risk-corridors-lawsuits>.....25

Milliman, *Part III Actuarial Memorandum, Maine Community Health Options Individual Alternate Rate Filing Effective January 1, 2019* (rev. July 25, 2018) available at <https://go.usa.gov/xdruk>.....28

Milliman, *Part III Actuarial Memorandum, Maine Community Health Options, Individual Rate Filing Effective January 1, 2020* (rev. Aug. 14, 2019), available at <https://go.usa.gov/xdru9>.....28

Susannah Luthi, *Is silver-loading the silver bullet? Actuaries wary of long-term impact of CSR cutoff*, Modern Healthcare (Apr. 5, 2018), available at <https://www.modernhealthcare.com/article/20180405/NEWS/180409943/i-s-silver-loading-the-silver-bullet-actuaries-wary-of-long-term-impact-of-csr-cutoff>29
